
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Business Meeting: Tuesday, September 21, 2021, 7:00pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, 25 West Market Street, 

Leesburg, VA 20176 
 

 

 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meetings are broadcast for public viewing as follows: 

a. Webcast: https://www.leesburgva.gov/government/webcasts 
b. Comcast Government Access Channel 67 and Verizon Channel 35 

 
Please note that all Town Council, Board, and Commission meetings are reccorded and 
can be found on the Town’s website at www.leesburgva.gov 

 

 

 

Board Members Support Staff 

Peter Vanderloo, Chair  Michael Watkins, Zoning Administrator   

Susan Moffett, Vice Chair Mike Ruddy, Assistant Zoning Administrator 

Joseph Carter Deborah Parry, Planning & Zoning Analyst 

Gregory Gutierrez Carmen Babonneau, Zoning Inspector 

Martha Mason Semmes Shelby Miller, Zoning Analyst 

 

 

I. Call to Order and Roll Call 

II. Determination of Quorum 

III. Approval of Meeting Minutes:  

a. April 20, 2021 Meeting Minutes 

IV. Public Hearings 

a. TLZV-2021-0001 - Variance Request, 711 Montauk Court, N.E. (Vargas Property)  

V. Unfinished Business 

VI. New Business 

a. Current Zoning Ordinance Amendments Briefing 

VII. Adjournment 

NEXT SCHEDULED BUSINESS MEETING: January 18, 2022 

Assisted Listening System devices are available at this meeting.  If you require any type of reasonable accommodation to 

attend and/or participate in this meeting, please contact Debi Parry at dparry@leesburgva.gov or 703-737-7023.  Three 

days advance notice is requested. 

https://www.leesburgva.gov/government/webcasts
http://www.leesburgva.gov/
mailto:dparry@leesburgva.gov


 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Tuesday, April 20, 2021 
25 West Market Street 

Council Chamber 
 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Chairman Peter Vanderloo, Vice Chair Susan Moffett, Joseph Carter, 

Gregory Gutierrez, and Martha Mason Semmes 
 
MEMBERS ABSENT:  None 
 
STAFF: Zoning Administrator Michael Watkins, Assistant Zoning Administrator 

Mike Ruddy, and Planning and Zoning Analyst Deborah Parry 
 
 
Call to Order and Roll Call 
Chairman Vanderloo called the meeting to order at 7:00pm. Attendance was noted by roll call and a 
quorum was deemed present.   
 
Approval of Meeting Minutes 

a. January 21, 2020 
On a motion by Ms. Moffett, seconded by Mr. Carter, the minutes of January 21, 2020 were 
approved by a 5-0 vote.  
 

BZA Disclosures 
None 
 
Public Hearings 
None 
 
Unfinished Business 
None 

 
New Business 
Mr. Watkins introduced Mr. Ruddy as the new Assistant Zoning Administrator and noted that Mr. Ruddy 
will be taking over the role of staff liaison to the Board.  
 

a. Adoption of the 2020 Board of Zoning Appeals Annual Report  
Mr. Gutierrez proposed a motion to accept the 2020 Board of Zoning Appeals Annual Report as 
drafted by staff.  
 
The motion was seconded by Ms. Semmes and approved by a 5-0 vote.  
 

b. Adoption of the 2021 Meeting Schedule 
Mr. Ruddy noted that a draft meeting schedule has been prepared for the Board’s approval.  He 
discussed the current schedule with business meetings in April and October, suggesting that the 
Board consider adjusting their schedule for 2022 to hold business meetings in January and 
September.  He noted that moving the first business meeting to January would allow the Board to 
take care of business items earlier such as appointing the leadership positions and adopting the 
meeting calendar. 
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After discussion it was the consensus of the Board to amend the 2021 schedule by moving their 
business meeting from October to September and in 2022 to begin holding business meetings in 
January and September of each year.  
 
Ms. Semmes proposed a motion to adopt the proposed 2021 meeting schedule with the 
amendment that the business meetings will be moved to January and September going forward.   
 
The motion was seconded by Mr. Carter and approved by a 5-0 vote.  
 
Mr. Watkins suggested that the Board also amend their Bylaws to reflect the business meeting 
schedule change.  
 
Vice Chair Moffett proposed a motion to amend the Board of Zoning Appeals Bylaws to reflect 
that the BZA business meetings will be held in January and September of each year.  
 
The motion was seconded by Mr. Carter and approved by a 5-0 vote.   
 

c. Current Zoning Ordinance Amendments Briefing 
Mr. Watkins provided an overview regarding several updates to the Zoning Ordinance that were 
adopted over the previous year or are in process. Further, he discussed the Town’s efforts in 
pursuing a boundary line adjustment for the Compass Creek properties adjacent to the Leesburg 
Executive Airport and changes that were made in the Town Zoning Ordinance and Zoning Map 
as part of this process.  
 
There was discussion regarding the Legacy Leesburg Town Plan update process and it was 
noted that there would be amendments to the Zoning Ordinance coming forward within the next 
two years as a result of the new goals and policies adopted with the town plan. There was also 
discussion regarding the boundary line adjustment for the Compass Creek properties and the 
recent Zoning Ordinance amendment to address the accessory fueling stations associated with 
the Wal-Mart property. Further, there was also discussion regarding Zoning Ordnance 
amendments under review for changes to the Crescent Design District.  
 

Adjournment 
On a motion by Mr. Carter, seconded by Vice Chair Moffett, the meeting was adjourned at 7:22pm by a 5-
0 vote.  
 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Peter Vanderloo, Chairman 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Deborah Parry, Planning & Zoning Analyst 
 



Date of Meeting:  September 21, 2021 

 

 

 

TOWN OF LEESBURG 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 

 

Case: TLZV-2021-0001 711 Montauk Court, N.E.   

(Vargas Property) – Variance Request 

 

Applicant:  Jesus Vargas 

   711 Montauk Court, N.E. 

   Leesburg, VA 20176 

 

Representative: Gerardo Perez 

    

Location:  711 Montauk Court, N.E. 

 

M.C.P.I.:  146-15-0237 

 

Zoning:  PRN, Planned Residential Neighborhood 

 

 

Executive Summary:  

Mr. Perez, the owner of 711 Montauk Court, NE, has submitted a zoning permit 

application to construct a sunroom on a lawfully permitted open deck located on the rear 

of the structure. The sunroom is considered an addition and therefore must comply with 

required setbacks. In this instance, the addition creates an unpermitted encroachment into 

the required rear yard. In accordance with Town of Leesburg Zoning Ordinance (TLZO) 

Section 3.13 Variances, the Applicant is requesting a variance of the required 

dimensional standard for a rear yard setback. The applicant’s justification and staff’s 

analysis is provided below. 

 

Existing Site Conditions:  
The Applicant’s property is located at 711 Montauk Court, N.E. See Figure 1, Existing 

Conditions (Ortho) and Figure 2 Existing Conditions (rear) below. The subject property 

is improved with a single-family detached dwelling and two-car driveway. The subject 

property is polygonal in its shape due to its location at the end of a cul-de-sac. Based on 

the lot grading plan, the dwelling has a walkout basement, meaning that the grade falls 

from the front of the dwelling to the rear of the dwelling exposing the basement floor.  

 

Zoning History: 

The subject property is zoned Planned Residential Neighborhood (PRN). Per TLZO 

Section 8.2.3.B, the development standards are established with the ordinance approving 

the Planned Development Zoning Map Amendment (95-O-21). The development 

standards are reflected on the Typical Lot Detail approved with the site plan TLCD-2002-

0016. 
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Figure 1, Existing Conditions (Ortho) 

Figure 2, Existing Conditions (rear) 
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The required yards are as follows: 

 Front:  25’ 

 Side: 10’ 

 Rear: 30’ 

These required yards are uniformly applied to all lots 

within Edwards Landing.  

 

The initial construction of the dwelling was approved 

with Zoning Permit TLZP-2003-0548. This permit 

authorized the construction of a “Chatham” model 

single-family detached dwelling. In conformance with 

required buffer yards, two Willow Oak trees, three White 

Pine trees, five Euonymus and Chinese Holly shrubs, and 

three Viburnum shrubs were required in the rear yard. 

Subsequent to the construction of the dwelling,  Figure 3, Typical Lot  

Zoning permit TLZP-2003-1478 permitted the  

construction of an open deck. The deck is proposed to be improved with the sunroom and 

the reason for the variance request. 

 

Proposed Improvements 

The Applicant submitted Zoning Permit 

application, TLZP-2021-0529, on June 23, 2021. 

The permit includes a proposed 12’ x 17’ 

sunroom on top of the existing deck. Figures 4 

and 5 depict the proposed roofed sunroom. 

During the review of the application, the 

Applicant was informed that Sec. 10.4.5.C.5 

only permits limited encroachments of 

uncovered decks within required yards or 

setbacks. The roofed or covered structure cannot 

encroach into the required yard.  

Figure 4, Proposed Sunroom (plan) 

 

 

 

 

 Figure 5, Proposed Sunroom (elevation) 
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Regulatory Requirements:  

As previously noted, the rear yard setback for the subject property. TLZO Sec. 10.4.5.C.5 

[Extensions into Required Yards] Decks and Patios, only uncovered decks [emphasis 

added] are permitted to have limited encroachments into required yards.  

 

 
 

Due to the fact the deck is covered, the proposed sunroom cannot be located within a 

required yard. Figure 6 depicts the extent of the encroachment. In light of this limitation 

the Applicant has submitted a Variance Application. 

 

 
Figure 6, Encroachment Detail 
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Applicant’s Justification: 

The Applicants Variance Application is provided as attachment 1. Based on the 

information contained therein, the Applicant is seeking relief from the 30’ rear yard 

setback to allow a 10’ encroachment. The applicant further states the Zoning Ordinance 

unreasonably restricts the use of the property due to a comparison of surrounding 

properties, whereby the placement of the dwelling on the subject property makes a 

shallow rear yard preventing practical and reasonable use of the yard.  

                      

Variance Approval Criteria: 

Per TLZO Sec. 3.13 Variances, no variance shall be approved by the Board of Zoning 

Appeals unless the Board of Zoning Appeals finds that all of the following statements are 

true with respect to the subject property. 

 

A. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in 

good faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance. 

B. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

property and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area. 

C. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or 

recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general 

regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance. 

D. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise 

permitted on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the 

property.  

E. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a 

special exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to 

subdivision 6 of §15.2-2309 or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance 

pursuant to subdivision A 4 of §15.2-2286 at the time of the filling of the variance 

application.  

 

It is Staff’s opinion that the Variance approval criteria have not been met: An undue 

hardship does not exist, there is not a hardship that is shared generally by other properties 

in the same zoning district and in the same vicinity, the condition or situation of the 

property which gives rise to the need for such variance is of a general or recurring a 

nature, and that the Applicant has not provided sufficient evidence to support all of the 

required findings of this section. This conclusion is supported by the following findings. 

 

The Figure 7, Neighborhood, provides context of the surrounding properties which are all 

subject to the same development standards for Edwards landing. The lots within this 

“neighborhood” are all of a similar and shape and size. The lots are situated along public 

streets, which include several cul-de-sacs. The placement of dwellings are situated within 

the respective setbacks, and staff notes that some dwellings are situated deeper within the 

lots than others. There is peculiar noted within the approved rezoning application, nor site 

plans, that distinguish any unique topographic or required yard requirements.  
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Figure 7, Neighborhood 

 

The property has received its full development rights and has been improved with a 

single family detached dwelling. Additionally permitted encroachments into yards have 

been lawfully permitted. 

 

In rebuttal of the Applicants justification, staff offers the following: 

 The Zoning Ordinance includes required setbacks that apply equally to all 

recorded lots. There are no expressed uses within required yards that the 

Applicant has been denied. 

 The Zoning Ordinance does not require a minimum house size, and the initial 

purchaser was able to select a house size that complied with the required setbacks. 

 The Zoning Ordinance includes required setbacks. It is the discretion of the initial 

purchaser to establish their preferred location within the required setbacks. 

 A comparison of lots which surround cul-de-sacs in the neighborhood reveals that 

there is a uniform pattern of lot width and lot size. 

 A comparison of lots which surround cul-de-sacs in the neighborhood reveals that 

there are other examples whereby a dwelling has been lawfully permitted, but is 

situated deeper on the lot. 

 

For these reasons, staff is unable to find that the variance should be approved which is 

based on the following findings: 

 The property was acquired in good faith and that the hardship is self-imposed. 

 The surrounding properties are all subject to the same development rights, and 

that reasonable use of the property has been permitted. 

 The condition is not unique to the subject property alone and that all neighboring 

properties are subject to the same development standards which establishes 
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uniform setbacks in which the permitted use, a single-family detached dwelling, 

can be constructed. 

 

Staff Recommendation:     
The Board of Zoning Appeals should deny the variance request to Section 8.4.6 Density, 

intensity, and dimensional standards, to reduce the required rear yard setback from the 

required thirty (30) feet to twenty (20) feet along the rear property line for the purpose of 

adding a sunroom on an existing deck attached to the rear of the home.   

 

Draft Motions: 

 

DRAFT MOTION FOR DENIAL: 

I move the Board of Zoning Appeals deny the variance request to Section 8.4.6 Density, 

intensity, and dimensional standards.  The applicant’s request does not meet all approval 

criteria found under § 3.13.9 Approval Criteria in the Zoning Ordinance.  The 

applicant’s request does not prove that the granting of such variance will alleviate a 

clearly demonstrable hardship that has not been self-induced.  This request does not 

qualify in accordance with the State enabling legislation that dictates the conditions 

necessary for granting a variance.     

 

DRAFT MOTION FOR APPROVAL: 

I move the Board of Zoning Appeals grant a variance from the strict application of 

Section 8.4.6 Density, intensity, and dimensional standards of the Leesburg Zoning 

Ordinance. The applicant has demonstrated the existing size, shape, and topography of 

the lot has created an unreasonable burden to the use of this property.  The BZA finds 

that all approval criteria found in § 3.13.9 Approval Criteria of the Zoning Ordinance 

are true with respect to the subject property.   

 

Attachments: 

1. Applicant’s Variance Application dated August 17, 2021 

2. Original Zoning Permit for house, plat, and final house location survey. 

3. Additional information provided by Applicant dated September, 2021 
   

  

 



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION 
Town of Leesburg, Virginia 

Department of Planning & Zoning 
25 West Market Street, Leesburg, Virginia 20176 

(703) 771-2765 / Fax-(703) 771-2724 

II TLZV ;Lo?../ - Coo I II 
Date Application Received Application Accepted By Dated Application Accepted 

a/,,/21 ..5rv1/M2- <t/2.0 / 21 ~ 
I 

As the owner for the p~operty described below, I do hereby certify that I have the authority and do by 
grant and convey the applicant and/or authorized agent to make this application as described below. I 
hereby affirm that the information contained in this application is true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge, information, and belief. 

As owner, I acknowledge and consent to the inspection of the property by the Zoning Administrator or 
his/her designee and the members of the Board of Zoning Appeals to perform site inspections during 
normal business hours to investigate existing conditions of the property and the nature of the request. 

Owner: 
JESUS VARGAS 

Address: 

711 MONTAUk CT NE 

LEESBURG VA20176 

Ap~cant: 
GE RDO PEREZ 

Address: 

3516 ASHBY CT 
WOODBRIDGE, VA 22192 

Authorized Agent: 
GERARDO PEREZ 

Address: 

3516 ASHBY CT 

WOODBRIDGE, VA 

Property Address: 
711 MONTAUkCTNE, LEESBURGVA20176 

Parcel Identification Number: 
14615023700 

Subdivision: 
EDWARDS LANDING 

Phone: 
914-645-6367 

Fax: 

Signature 

Phone: 
703-944-0530 

Fax: 

E-Mail: 
GFPEREZ@LIVE.COl'v\ /) 
Signature 

~~ 
Phone: 

703-944-0530 

Fax: 

E-Mail: 
GFPEREZ@LIVE.COM 

Firm/Company Name: 
GREAT DAY IMPROVEMENTS 

I Current Zoning: 

I 



The Boa rd of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance only if the appl icant can clearly demonstrate a legal hardship. State Code 
Section §15.2.23 09 states t hat the Zoni ng Administrat shall presumed t o be correct and that t he burden of proof is on the 
App licant to justify t he actions of the Zoning Ad minist ~ co e tor provide evidence to app rove a variance or zoning 
determinat ion appeal appl icati on. App licant's init ial 

In granting the variance, the BZA may impose such conditi ons regarding the locat ion, character, and other features of the 

prnposed strncMe oc ,seas ;t may deem oemsacy ;, the p, bnc ;merest ao d may ceq,;ce a !f' bood to eosoce that 
the conditi ons imposed are being, and will contin ue to be, compl ied with. The BZA must be sa d, a ed on the evidence 
provided, that granting a variance will alleviate a demonst rated hardship . Ap pl icant's initials 

Brief Descri pti on of the requested variati on/ zoning determinat ion appeal : 

A variance is requested for relief from the 30' rear yard setback to allow the 1 0' encroachment for 
the construction of a 12'x17' sunroom on an existing deck, thereby reducing the setback to 20'. 

How does t he Zoning Ordina nce unreasonably restrict the use of the property: 

When compared to the adjacent properties , the lot property lines surrounding this house and 
placement of the dwelling make the rear yard very shallow, preventing practical and reasonable use 
of the yard. 

What hardship wou ld t he requested va ria nce alleviate: 

The variance would alleviate hardships created by the physical properties of the lot. 

Was the hardship created by the owner/a pplicant: 

No , the hardshiop is created by physical features of the property. 

What physical features of the property make the variance necessary: 

The lot property lines surrounding th is house make the rear yard very shallow, preventing practical 
and reasonable use of the yard . Also , this lot requires a minimum front yard setback of 25 feet but 
the dwelling was built at a 29 foot setback further restricting the rear yard space. 

Descri be how the condition or situati on is unique to this property: 

By comparing this lot to the adjacent properties it is evident that there is a unique situation. The 
adjacent properties have approximately 1 0' of extra rear yard space , but because this property's 
location in the cul-de-sac and the dwelling is setback at 29' , this greatly reduces the space 
available . The condition of the subiect orooertv is not shared bv others in the vicinitv. 
Would the variance have a negative effect on adjacent properties: 

The proposed enclosure will not adversely impact the use or enjoyment of a neighboring properties 
in regard to noise, light, air, erosion and/or stormwater run-off. 

Additional information can be provided separately from this form. 
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LOUDOUN COUNTY 

MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS: PER 2015 VUSBC / 2015 IRC 

SUNROOM CATEGORY II (PER 2015 IRC R301.2.1.1.1 
& AAMA / NPEA / NSA 2100) 

DEAD LOADS: 
1. ROOF: 6 PSF 
2. WALLS: 6 PSF 
3. FLOOR: 12 PSF 

SNOW LOADS: GROUND SNOW LOAD 30 PSF 

ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED: 115 MPH, 3 SEC. GUSTS 

LIVE LOADS: 
1. ROOF: 30 PSF 
2. FLOOR: 40 PSF 

DEFLECTION LIMITS: 
1. ROOF: U120 (PER 2015 IRC TABLE R301.7, NOTE C) 
2. WALLS: 1/175 
3. FLOOR: L240 (TOTAL LOAD), U360 (LIVE LOAD) 

THIS SUN ROOM IS NOT TO BE CONDITIONED 
OR USED AS A PERMANENT LIVING AREA. 

NOTES: 
1. ALLVIEW (GAS) SUNROOM; WHITE IN COLOR 
2. CONSTRUCT SUNROOM ON EXISTING DECK 
3. NO HEAT BY GDI; ELECTRICAL BY GDI 
4. ALL CONCRETE TO BE 3000 PSI MINIMUM 

GREAT DAY IMPROVEMENTS, WASHINGTON 
VARGAS RESIDENCE 

DRAWING# 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

DESCRIPTION 
COVER 
ELEVATION "B" WALL 
ELEVATION "A" & "C" WALL 
DECK PLAN 
DECK DETAILS 
ELECTRICAL PLAN 
FLOOR PLAN 
ROOF PLAN 
SYSTEM DETAILS 
SYSTEM DETAILS 

5. ALL LUMBER TO BE SPF #2 OR BETTER AND PRESSURE TREATED WHERE REQUIRED 

THIS SUNROOM AND FOUNDATION HAVE BEEN EVALUATED FOR 
DESIGN LOADS REQUIRED BY THE IRC CODE. THIS INCLUDES ALL 
MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, CONNECTIONS, AND ATTACHMENTS 
WHEN CALCULATING THE LOAD REQUIREMENTS. 

6. THIS SUNROOM IS CONSIDERED AS NON-CONDITIONED SPACE, EXEMPT FROM 
ENERGY REQUIREMENTS (PER 2015 IRC SECTION N1102.1, NOTE 2) 
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EXISTING 2.t8 LEDGER BOARD WI 112' DIA. LAG SCREWS 
WI MIN. 1 112' THREAD ENGAGEMENT INTO EXISTING 

STRVCTIJRE @ 16" CIC STAGGERED (ADO foS RE<lUIREO) 

EXISTING JOIST HANGERS (Slt.f'SON LUS28 OR 
EOUAl.) />00 f,S REQUIRED @EACl1 ENO 

NEW OOL. 2x8 RIM JOIST___,.,. 

EXISTING DBL 2110 CARRIER 8EAM 

EXISTING 2x8 JOISTS @ 16' CIC 

EXISTING DBL 2110 CARRIER BEAJ,: 

NEW 6,6 POST ON 18" DIA. l 24" OEEP / 
CONCRETE PIER FOOTERS (TOTAL OF 6) 

SIMPSON omz ATTACHED TO JOIST WI SOWH 
TIMBER HEX HOG SCREWS ANO TO HOUSE WI 318" 
LAG SCREWS WI MIN l" THREAD ENGAGEMENT 
INTO EXISTING BMO BOARD (TOTAL OF 4) 
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NEW 2x8 JOISTS@ 16" CIC 

216 CROSS BRACING ATTACHED 
WI 311• DIA. THRU-80l rs 

,__ __________ 200114'----"o---- ----< 
NEW Oil.. 2x8 RIM JOIST 

DECK PLAN 
NEW 6'6 POST ON 24" DIA., 24" DEEP 
COOCRETE PIER FOOTER 



SECTION A-A 

EXISTING HOUSE WALL 

SECTION C-C 

1a· 24• 

SIMPSON DTT1Z ATTACHED TO JOIST W/ SOWH 
TIMBER HEX HOG SCREWS ANO TO HOUSE W/ 318" 
LAG SCREWS W/ MIN 3" THREAD ENGAGEMENT 
INTO EXISTING BAND BOAAD (TOTAL OI' 4) 

2x JOISTS@ 16" CIC 

SECTION B-B 

DBL 2'! RN JOIST FASTEN 
W/ (2) 10d NAILS SPACED 
MINIMUM 16" CIC 
(2) 112" DIA. THRU-80!. TS 
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L. ESPAILLAT-VARGAS & J. VARGAS 
711 MONTAUK COURT NE 

LEESBURG, VA 20176 
JOB #38503 
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GDI • WASHINGTON 
8436 KAO CIRCLE 

MANASSAS, VA 20110 
703-690-2000 
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L. ESPAILLAT-VARGAS & J. VARGAS 
711 MONTAUK COURT NE 

LEESBURG, VA 20176 
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LOCATION 

GDI - WASHINGTON 
8436 KAO CIRCLE 

MANASSAS, VA 20110 
703-690-2000 
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4<4 POST MOUNTED TO 08L TOP P\ATE 
"80VE AJLL fEIGHT WALL FRAMING 

SHINGtES 

4x4 RtOGE BEAJ,A ~• IPPQRT POST ROOF PLAN 
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1/4' DIA. GAI.V. LAG SCREWS STAGGERED 
@ 16' CIC TO PROVIDE MN. 11/2' THREAD 

ENGAGEMENT INTO STRUCTURAi. FRAMING 
(ADO BLOC!(ING AS REOUIRED) 

18x1/2' TB< SCREWS@ TOP, BOTTOM, 
1/3rd UP & 113rd OOWN (INSIOE & OUT) 

PLAN VIEW OF MASTER FRAME JAMB & AV E.R 
WALL POST CONNECTION@ EXISTING WALL 

TEMPERED GIASS 

GLAZING STOP 

l8x 1/2' TB< SCREWS 
(2) g EACH GANGING 

(lNSlOE & OUT) 

FlOOR EXPANDER 

Fl.ASHING 

110x'l' COATED MASTER-GRIP 
WOOD SCREWS. STAGGER 
SCREWS @ 16' CIC ALONG 

FlOOR EXPANDER BETWEEN 
UNIT GANG1NGS 

SECTION THROUGH GLASS KNEEWALL 
CONNECTION @ DECK FOUNDATION 

(2) 18x1/2" TEK SCREWS ATTACHING 
GANGING POST, MASTER FRAME. & 

FlOOR EXPANDER (INSDE & OUT) 

AV GANG.NG POST 

ANCt«lRING NOTES: 
318" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS 
~ 112" LONG GALV. LAG 
SCREWS INTO WOOD; l' 
ONG DEWALT SCRfW. 

BOLT• INTO CONCRETE. 
SET CENTER OF ANCHORS 
AT LEAST 'l' FROM EDGE OF 
SUPPORTING MATERIAi. 

PLAN VIEW OF MASTER FRAME JAMBS 
CONNECTION@ GANGING POST 

DECK FOUNDATION 

ANCHORING NOTES: 
318' DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS 

3 1f'l' LONG GAI.V. LAG 
SCREWS INTO W000: 3' 
LONG DEWALT SCREW· 

BOl T • INTO CONCAETE, 
SETCENTEROFAIICHORS 

AT LEAST 'l' FROM EDGE OF 
SUPPORTING MATERIAi. 

(6) l10x3/4" TEK SCREWS 
PER ANGLE BRACKET 

l&x1'TEKSCREWS@ /.:~~~:;~•i~~~=~==~ TOP, BOTTOM, 1/3rd 
UP& 1/3rdOOWN 

AV SO CORNER POST 

b3TUBE 

PLAN VIEW OF MASTER FRAME JAMBS & AV E.R. 
WALL POST CONNECTION@ CORNER POST 

#&1/2' TE>< SCREWS 
@ 18'C/C 

AV 1.IJTE MALE 

GLAZING STOP 

SECTION THROUGH MASTER FRAME SILL 
CONNECTION@ GLASS KNEEWALL 

FRONT VIEW THROUGH 4x4 RIDGE POST 
CONNECTION @ DECK FOUNDATION 

PLAN VIEW OF MASTER FRAME JAMBS 
CONNECTION @4x4 WOOO POST 
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:rSUPERFOAM 
WING PANEL 

MASTER FRME HEAD 

1&2' TEK SCREWS 
0 16" CIC ALONG 
AV"ll'SUPPORT 

AV"ll'SUPPORT 

SECTION THROUGH MASTER FRAME 
HEAD CONNECTION @ FOAM WING 

1&112" TEK SCREWS (2)@ 
HANGER. (2)@ FASCIA. (2) 

@ 113 POINTS BETWEEN 
HANGER & HEADER 

SECTION THROUGH 6" ROOF 
CONNECTION@ ~BEAM 

; : ,112" TEK SCREWS (2)@ HANGER. 
(2) @ FASCIA. (2) @ 113 POINTS 
BETWEEN HANGER & HEADER 

318" DIA. GALV. LAG SCREWS@ 16" CIC IN 112" 
OEEP COUNTERSINK STAGGERED TOP & 
BOTTOM Wf 2' MIN. TlffAD ENGAGEMENT 
INTO EXISTING STRUCTIJRAI. FRAMING 

6" ROOF PANEL & I BEAM 
CONNECTION@ EXISTING WALL 

1~-20,3• HWH 'BlAZER" S05 TEK SCREWS 
WI WASIERS ONE@ EACH CORIER POST 

6" FASCIA 

SECTION THROUGH 6' SUPER FOAM ROOF PANEL 
CONNECTION@ 3" SUPER FOAM WING PANEL 

#al 112" TEK SCREWS, (2) INTO 
I BEAM CONNECTING PANEL,,-.---.,..e::..-, 
ov;: ' <IJES, TOP & BOTTOM 

SLICONE SEAlANT 

1&112" TEK SCREWS 
(2)@ EACH I-IEAM----.....: 

(TOP & BOTTOM) ., , · 

18><112" TEK SCREWS, (2) INTO 
BEAM CONNECTING PANELS 

BOTH SIOES, TOP & BOTTOM 

6' SUPER FOAM ROOF 

" PANEL HANGER 

SECTION THROUGH 6" SUPER FOAM ROOF & PANEL 
HANGER ASSEMBLY CONNECTION@ RIDGE BEAM 

18><112" TEK SCREWS 
(2) @ EACH I-BEAM 
(1)@EACHEOOOf 
HEADER SUPPORT 

MASTER FRME HEAD 

SECTION THROUGH MASTER FRAME & HEADER 
CONNECTION @ 6" SUPER FOAM ROOF 

SLJCONE SEALANT (BOTH 
SIDES Of I BEAMS) 

SECTION THROUGH 6' GLASS ROOF PANEL (GRP) & 

I BEAM CONNECTION@ 6" ROOF SUPER FOAM ROOF 
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